Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

TO: Mr, Thomas Bauhs DATE: May 29, 2001
Chevron Products Company PROJ. #:  346383.06-1
P.O. Box 6004 SUBJECT: Chevron Station #9-4800
San Ramon, California 94583 1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California
FROM: iy
Tony P. Mikacich N g ¢
Project Geologist 3 ?ﬂy,
Gettler-Ryan Inc. B )
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 -
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 May 31, 2001 Monitoring Well Installation Report, Chevron Station

#9-4800

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[ ] Forreview and comment [] Approved as submitted [] Resubmit _ copies for approval
[] As requested [1 Approved as noted [ ] Submit__ copies for distribution
£ 1 For approval [ ] Return for corrections [1 Return __ corrected prints

[X] For your files

COMMENTS:
Copies of the above referenced report will be distributed to the following:

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

If you have any questions please call us in Rancho Cordova at 916.631.1300.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 18, 2001

G-R #386383
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-4800
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1700 Castro Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 April 12, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 1, 2001

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:
Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ) '

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 2, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

rans/9-4800-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =« {925) 551-7555




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 12, 2001
G-R Job #386383

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 1, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr, Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gertler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, /{ M .

Deanna L. Harding \
Project Coordinator |

No. G 5573%

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Anaiytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, Caiifornia 94568 + (925) 551-7535
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

WELLI  TOC ~ "GWE ~ ~DIW .~  TPH-D . . TPHG ~ B . T.. - E X - -MTBE .
DATE = ") o(msh DGR k) o (pph) k) - pb) - - (ppb) (ppb) - (ppb)
MW-]

06/04/97 30.75 4.39 25.82 71 890 100 110 29 150 <10
09/16/97 30.75 4.85 25.90 75 1600 210 210 60 250 <10
1217197 30,75 4.88 25.87 65' 940 120 100 41 160 <25
03/18/98 30.75 5.90 24.85 77" 530 9] 39 22 65 6.8
06/28/98 30.75 5.92 24.83 140! 1100 220 140 17 120 14
09/07/98 30.75 5.56 25.19 280" 1700 530 86 84 240 49
12/09/98 30.75 5.10 25.65 240 1700 240 130 100 270 32
03/11/99 30.75 5.30 25.45 98’ 353 53.9 28.6 20.5 56.1 14.1
06/17/99 30.75 5.39 25.36 217" 810 270 150 95 340 15
09/29/99 30.75 513 25.62 153' 659 76 ! 49.7 35.4 118 12.6
12/14/99 30.75 507 25.68 188"~ 2760 287 199 139 502 <12.5
03/09/00° 30.75 5.54 25.21 166’ 1590 238 94.9 72.2 247 223
06/10/00 30,75 5.73 25.02 - 1,460 242 478 838 151 973
09/30/00 30,75 5.30 25.45 240/ 650" 130 49 69 190 2]
12/22/00 10,75 5.05 25,70 200 640° 10 33 58 160 68
03/01/01 30.75 5.25 25.50 2117 1,500“ 210 67.9 109 320 87.3
MW.2

06104197 30.00 5.13 24.87 4,000' 13,000 796 30 420 1700 4000
09/16/97 30,00 5.06 24.94 2,200' 4000 360 9.7 210 460 1500
12/17/97 30.00 5.18 24.82 2,100 4100 380 <10 200 460 2100
03/18/98 30.00 6.43 23.57 3,700 8400 1800 <50 350 630 13,000
06/28/98* 30.00 6.21 23.79 4.,400' 9300 740 340 710 2300 3800
09/07/98 30.00 5.78 24.22 3,100’ 9900 1000 150 640 1800 4500/4100°
12/09/98 30.00 5.31 24.69 1,900 8500 860 74 610 960 2600/2600°
03/11/99 30.00 5.79 24.21 2,700" 12,500 1520 422 645 2250 3400/5050"
06/17/99 30.00 5.69 2431 7,150' 27,000 2200 260 1500 5900 4700
09/29/99 30.00 5.45 24.55 3,030 6910 582 1.1 491 1170 1970
12/14/99 30.00 5.39 24,61 615" 4230 282 12.3 284 690 631

9-4800.x1s43R86383

As of 03/01/0}



Table 1

Groeundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

Dakland, California
WELLID/  TOC - " GWE. = DTW . — TPHD ' . TPH-G.. = - B BRSO L B SoX - MTBE. .
DATE -/ ) msh () Cppby o pb) . (ppb) - . (pph) (ppb) ~ - (ppb) (ppb)
MW-2 {(cont)
03/09/00° 30.00 6.08 23.92 3,300' 15,300 1110 394 1040 3030 2470
06/10/00 30.00 6.13 23.87 - 7.360 560 40.7 627 1,280 1,260
09/30/00 30.00 5.67 24.33 1,800 3,600° 280 <10 420 430 290
12/22/00 30.00 5.39 24.61 870° 1,500 100 <13 160 59 380
03/01/01 30.00 5.79 24.21 13207 2,340° 17 <5.00 238 157 864
MW-3
06/04/97 31.32 527 26.05 <50 190 26 20 1.5 16 8.2
09/16/97 31.32 5.17 26.15 <50 270 58 53 6.1 30 21
12117197 Ky Bep) 5.22 26.10 <50 290 50 54 8.1 37 21
03/18/98 31.32 6.42 24.90 <50 390 140 33 4.6 30 94
06/28/98 31.32 6.39 24.93 <50 290 90 1 1.6 13 £50
09/07/98 31.32 5.97 25.35 <50 170 46 20 4.3 19 120
12/09/9% 31.32 541 25.91 55" 660 120 93 22 72 150
03/11/99 31.32 5.85 25.47 <50 653 136 69.5 13.7 63.8 144
06/17/99 31.32 5.90 25.42 to3' 530 150 110 24 88 210
09/29/99 31.32 5.61 25.71 232! 433 97.8 61.4 16.9 56.6 156
12/14/99 31.32 5.55 25.77 <50° 86350 1040 795 212 800 995
03/09/00" 31.32 6.14 25.18 74.6' 1170 304 103 25.2 114 539
06/10/00 31,32 6.29 25.03 - 359 63.8 27.8 105 35.4 393
09/30/00 31.32 5.79 25.53 100 220° 42 33 12 38 67
12122100 31.32 5.52 25.80 110’ 370" 96 48 18 58 180
03/01/01 31.32 5.75 25,57 144’ 912° 218 89.0 36.0 110 310
9-4800.x15/#386383 2 As of 0301701



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street

Oakland, California
WELLID/  70C . GWE _ pIw __TPR-D TPHG B . T oo Bl X MTBE
DATE 0y msly ) by (pph) U gy ) (g (ppb) o (b
MW-4
04/08/99 30.13 - - - 130 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 7.7 4700
06/17199 30.13 5.19 24.94 3,780 590 58 <5.0 <5.0 160 6200
09/29/99 30.13 4.96 25.17 1,130' 692 10.7 <2.5 5.51 236 7840
12/14/99 30.13 4.91 25.22 571 625 <10 1.83 <10 94.6 4470
03/09/00° 30.13 5.45 24.68 600" 402 3.76 1.18 <0.5 714 3140
06/10/00 30,13 5.53 24.60 - <1,000 13.2 <10.0 <10.0 97.8 3,080
09/30/00 30.13 5.09 25.04 1,400 280° 21 0.67 6.3 60 3,300
12/22/00 30.13 4.90 25.23 740° 240° 2.2 <0.50 1.3 25 2,200
03/01/01 30.13 515 24.98 6617 193 231 <0.500 1.34 12.1 1,220
MW.5
04/08/99 30.93 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/17/99 30,93 4.93 26.00 53.8' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
09/29/99 30.93 4.73 26.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/14/99 30.93 4.6} 26.32 <507 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.598
03/09/00" 30.93 5.00 25.93 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <25
06/10/00 30.93 5.21 25.72 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 30.93 4.79 26.14 130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
§2/22/00 30.93 4,60 26.33 250" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.1
03/01/01 30,93 4.77 26.16 774 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
9-4800.xIsH#386383 3 As of 03/01/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California
- TPR-D . TPHG - - B T E X “MTBE.
S pby L k) (ppby s (ppb) o epk) _-(ppb) _{ppb)
MW-6
04/0%/499 30.58 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.5
06/17/99 30.58 5.99 24.59 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
09/29/99 30.58 5.81 24.77 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.46
12/14/99 30.58 5.74 24.84 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.13
03/09/00 30.58 6.49 24.09 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.82
06/10/00 30.58 6.58 24.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/0) 30.58 6.00 24.58 1ot <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 73
12/22/00 30.58 5.75 24.83 100° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5
03/01/0% 30.58 6.07 24.51 141’ <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 7.52
TRIP BLANK
06/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/97 . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/17/97 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/18/98% - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <05 <25
06/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/07/98 - . - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/09/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/17/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/14/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/09/00° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/10/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50
(19/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/22/00" - __ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50

9-4800.x1s/#3806383

As of 03/01/0}
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and taboratory analytical results prior to June 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per Billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(ms1) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydracarbons as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydracarbons as Gasoline

: Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

: Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

! TPU-Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene Xylene & MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.
! EPA Method 8240. S

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >Cl6.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

> Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

9-4800.x1s#386383 5 As of 03/01/01



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

ph) by

MW-4

04/08/99 <25,000 <5000 5400 <100 <100 <100

MW-5

(4/08/99 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0

MW-6

04/08/99 <500 <100 5.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-4800.x1s/#386383

As of 03/01/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chioride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-desi gnated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or al] of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:ACaliformatforms\cheveon-SOP, 1000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Chevron

Facility # 9 -a800 Job#: [ BB
Address: 1| 10O Cox stro St Date: 3-1-0j
City: &\K land L CA Sampler: ___ 7. &

MW - | 0.k

Well 1D Well Condition:
Well Diameter —> Hydrocarbon ﬁ" : Amount Bailed o
Z? x E’ Thickness: {feet) {product/water):
Total Depth : it Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
- Factor (VF) & =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water s 5_0 -

Y3y

X VF ’ta = ‘? E ¥ 3 {casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volum_a: Z-a igal.)

Purge sposable Bailer Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; Other: _
Starting Time: - [g. 5L Weather Conditions: [‘ [WD»?
Sampling Time: W Bt Water Color: _Clevtie Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: = ggm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AN If yes; Time: YVolume: __{gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
! .) ’ : pumbos/cm »F (mg/L) {mV) o )
| //eé*" 23] 374 %) it
70 :g-vf/z,‘(l =a.2) __€7% @53
10567, 2.0 3R/ b8l G8 s
055y 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D # - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= [ 7 VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH(G)/bteximtbe
- | AmBer i — e Vi o))

COMMENTS: _@MM




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Ch eNvronN
Facility?®Z__ - &4BOO Job#: 2% o 28D
Address: 1 OO Castro S Date: -0/

Sampler: e

ciy: Cakland , CA

oy

well ID Mw - 2, Well Condition:
Well Diameter i in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Z ? Thickness: ﬁ_eg_lflproductlwatun:
Total Depth 64 1 Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Facto! & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 292/ fr. - ‘oD
2 0

S xve 2 -278

¥ 3 [case velume) = Estimaied Purge Volume: " {nal.)

Purge sposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack Bailer —
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
- R/
Starting Tima: - '—" Weather Conditions: (0] Pk
Sampling Time: /a4 Water Calor: C/ [ Odor: ';I
Purging Flow Rate: — apm, sediment Description:
Did well de-water? M If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.D. ORP - Alkalinity
 i: 3Y (gal.) pmhos/cm - oF (mg/L) (mVY) . {ppm)
’/;: /.0 %1t =) (¥, : e
A .0 .09 __bsK 0.0
/]3¢ 2.0 2,032 &5 1.9
‘ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- L 3 yOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btexi/mtbe
M - & / }?mg&& %] ——s T e TEU D

[

COMMENTS: Zq ,mw fpsrete Lo

9/97-Nsidat.hm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chevron

FacilityZ___ T - B0 Job#: | 8 28>
Address: 1 30O Cc stro St Date: S-/-0]
City: QXK | anc . QQ Sampler: 7L

well D MW -3 Weli Condition: Ok
Well Dii.n‘met'e"r' = i Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed

7 cj . Thickness: /@’ __{feet) (product/water): '@’

Total Depth 44 s Volume 2" = 0.17 3* =038 4 = 0.66
Depth to Water 7/5’; Q fr, : Factor (VF) 6 =130 127 = 3.80

3 . ;3’? % vE ! [? =_7 (45 X 3 (case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volun;gi Z O igal)

Purge isposable Bailer 3 Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @isgcsabie Bailer__>

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
. -
Starting Time: - /- Weather Conditions: __QZQ.)_L?,
Sampling Time: 7E:) Water Color: ;! AW Odor:__ ¢
Purging Flow Rate: — gom, sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N if yes; Time: Volume: {aal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinicy
(gal.) , umhos/cm . °F {mg/L) (mv): - (ppm)
/)Y %0, 16 a9 ox. | :
lis? 1.0 9.0k ©kl b1s
T2 7.0 F.0b L b¥. 0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PHESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= 7 VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btax/mtbe
| s Y — o TEH -}
!
COMMENTS:

9/97-flakdst.rmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chevron

FacilityZ 1 - B 0O Jobi:  DO¥ GBS
Address: | 10O Ce sho St Date: <-] -o)
City: O‘:&K Lan c L CIQ Sampler: 7 L
wellD Mw - ¢ Well Condition: i |
Well Diameter > o Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
3d Thickness: &7 tsey tproavetiwaton: €7
Total Depth T ¥. 2 . Volume 2" =0.17 3*=038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 'LL!?g e . Factor (VF) 6" =1.50 12° = 5.80

-7>- 3_ G X VF £ f :}’ = ’.5? X 3 (case volume) = Estimaied Purge Volumg: Z'O {gal.)
Purge Risposable Bailer Sampling '

Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Prassure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
' 1%
Starting Time: - y74 s Weather Conditions: G/OUI)M
Sampling Time: < < Water Color: 6»4? ! Odor:_#/
Purging Flow Rate: —  gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N If yes; Time: Volume: _lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
Ps (gal. hos/cm °F (mg/L) (mV} . (ppm}
R N A/ 65 P
7Ex /& 204 _ 67 £3-9

s Z.0 Z.0h 60K LY

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID \#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- &/ 3 VOAVIAL Y HEL SEQUOIA TPH{GHbrex/mtbe
e e , A ﬂéﬁ v S o s -77}} D

!

COMMENTS:
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cionyy  CNENVTON

Facility # §-uB800 Job#: > o 25
Address: IO O Cctﬁ'h_O St Date: 3‘/’(?/
City: QAK\O\J’\C\ L C A Sampler: T ¢

s

A

Well 1D Well Condition:
Well Diamater <9' in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed o
Z Thickness: /8/ {feet] _{productiwaten: __{Gailons)
Total Depth 2338 = Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Facto & =130 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water Z(Q [ !2 [ e (VF)
L gL ¥ VF * } i =_' zﬂ ¥ 3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ,ra igal.}
Purge @T_;Ec;able Bailer ) _ Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Baile
Stack ) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Otheri __
r2-
Starting Time: / /= Weather Conditions: < 40
Sampling Time: 7R A Water Color: (ol ¢4t 7 odor:_ A/
Purging Flow Rate: —e——— gpm. sediment Description:
Did well de-water? n if yes; Time: Volume: {qal)
Timze?- Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORY? . Alkalinity
C 7 (gal, pmhog/em =F (mg/L) {mV)" . (ppm)
// B +.33 ey 6¥. ] PP
y/x24 3 2 2Y 653 &Y. ]
iy o 3. 20 623 oy, |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S~ 2 YOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGH/btex/mtbe
LA /il ";l S - Py —ﬁ)}-h
COMMENTS:

9/97-Neldatsmm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
cieny  CNEVTON

Facility?Z___ Ol - {BCO Job#: DY BETS
Address: | 1Q O =1 stro St Date: s  2-)-0f
City: &&K f=Yate . C A Sampler: e~ i
Weli ID | Mw - h Weli Condition: N/~
Well Diameter = 0. Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
. Thickness: Q {feet) {preduct/water):
Total Depth A ’? . Voiume 9" = 0.17 3= 038 4" =0.66
Factor (VF) & =1.50 12" = 5.80 ’

Depth to Water W iy 1 _ft.

g- @ ? X VF ’i‘? =_r é/ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Zv6 {gal.

r—

Purge (Dis-g.osable Bailel = Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: W
Stack Bailer
Suction ‘ ‘ - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: __ Other:
Starting Time: . Vs 28 Weather Conditions: c A" OiPuq
Sampling Time: Y e Water Color: _& /Mn..- Odor; _SZLGJE__
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: laab}
Time Volime pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinicy
o7 (gal.) pmhos/cm ~F (mgfL} (v} - (ppm)
/i ROSE: +36 T LY. 0 e
7EL fos” >z9 172 £%¥.0

27 &2 z.0 ey <3 oy.o

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (5 7 VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGI/bteximtbe
rc <y | fAwige Y — o | ThHp

7
COMMENTS:

9/97-Nmldattmn




P.0. BOX 6004
San Romon, CA 94583
FAX (925)842-8370

Conautont Hame _GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Address
Project Contoct (Nome} DEANNA

“6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568
ING

' ' LT - ,
Fax- copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No Chain—of -Custody—Kecord
o #9-4800 _ ’ "
) oo :Ml'::"woo CASTRO ST, OAKLAND,CA. | chovon, Contact (Mome) MR- TOH BANLS
Chevron Producls Co oetly * (Phone {325) 8428898
' | coneultant Project Humber 386383 Lobaratory Nome e SEQHOIA

foborctary Service Order
Loberotory Service Code
len Collacied -by {Noma}

7&14-? CAretaeon

(rrone) 32575517555 frox Mmbe) 925=551-7899 | signaturs g U Conna——
State Method: B CA (] OR Owa O NwW Serias [J cO (O UT  IDAHO Remorks
i ig 3z ! | % 0 | |
A R AELAL AL ([t |
3z E |5 |8 %’g i 'ggg 18] o8 gﬁg‘_., Z
EolTlR b ||| | B B Bl R|2 BB B =
: . ‘ ob Sample No.
i | 1| M| 3-7-ef LXK o
mw-] |9 n= X X L
mw- L /1% X X 0%
rmaw -] i fad X }C elf |
Y l”;‘f X X LI
mw: 8 i~ X X o
raw e 7 { /] X. X : :f
Ralinquished By {Sknaturs) Orgonization Duloh!mo Reculvad By (Signature} Organization | Date/Time fced Y/N 1 Turn Around Time (Cirele Cholcs)
MU.- Crv)/“'—* .G"R IRC. ‘ﬁ//’%‘m ¢Wg/ /’;Uﬁ” 24 Hre.
ishes By (STgeture) Orgonizatlan .3'7"/“/“ Recelved By (Slgnolure) Organizalion | Dots/Tne T {leod YN 48 W,
g i {ol |CHA, M @ cj/a,/o'] 5 Doyr
Sr-{gelua} /| Organtzaton [ Cote/Mime Recleved for Lobaratory By (Sgnature) [ Dale/Meme * | lced ¥/N o nv~>
' (5: Contracled




885 |apvis Drive

Sequoia vorgan 1, Ch 93037

FAX

{408) 776-9600
(408) 782-6308

W% Analytical v seaosn o

20 March, 2001

Deanna L. Harding

Getter Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: MKC0062

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/02/01 18:15. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Jeff Smyly
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




885 arvis Prive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
1408) 776-9600

FAX (4DB} 782-6308
wwow . sequaialabs.com

Sequoia
W% Analytical

Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: 9-4800 Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/20/01 09:04

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
TB-LB MKC0062-01 Water 03/01/01 00:00  03/02/01 18:15
MW-] MKC0062-02 Water 03/01/01 11:00  03/02/01 18:15
MW-2 MKC0062-03 Water 03/01/01 11:40  03/02/01 18:15
MW-3 MKC0062-04 Water 03/01/01 11:25  03/02/01 18:15
MW-4 MKC0062-03 Water 03/01/01 12:00 03/02/01 18:15
MW-5 MKC0062-06 Water 03/01/01 11:30  03/02/01 18:15
MW-6 MKC0062-07 Water 02/01/01 11:10  03/02/01 18:15

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

WAL

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anaiyiicel report must be reproduced in fis entirery.

Jeff Smyly, Project Manager

Page Page 1 of 10




Sequoia
W% Analytical

885 jarvis Drive
Meorgan HIllL CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

www sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron) Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Project Number: 9-4800 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/20/01 09:04

Tetal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (MKC0062-01) Water _Sampled: 03/01/01 00:00 Received: 03/02/01 18:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500 up! I 1005003 03/05/01  03/05/01  DHSLUFT

Benzene ND 0.500 " " . " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " “

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 - " " “ " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 " " v " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 25.0 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-1 (MKCO0062-02) Water _Sampled: 03/01/01 11:00 Received: 03/02/01 18:15
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1500 250 g/l 5 1C06001  03/06/01 03/06/01 DHS LUFT P-0I
Benzene 210 2.50 - " " " " "
Toluene 67.9 7,50 " - " " " "
Ethylbenzene 109 2.50 " " " - " "
Xylenes (total) 320 2.50 " " " " . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 873 12.5 - " K " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.4 9% 70-130 " " " "
MW.-2 (MKC0062-03) Water Sampied: 03/01/01 11:40 Received: 03/02/01 18:15
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2340 500 up 10 1C0S005  03/05/01  03/05/01 DHS LUFT P01
Benzene 171 5.00 o " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.00 " " » " " "
Ethylbenzene 238 5.00 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 157 5.00 " . - " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 864 25.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 113% 70-130 “ " * "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its eniirely.

Page Page 2 of 10




Sequoia Morgan i CA 53057

(408) 776-9600

W% Analytical e e com

Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin {Chevron) Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Count, Suite ) Project Number: 9-4800 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/20/01 09:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (MKC0062-04) Water Sampied: 03/01/01 11:25 Received: 03/02/01 18:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 912 250 upll 5 1C06001 03/06/01  03/06/01  DHS LUFT P01
Benzene 218 2.50 " n u " . " “

Toluene 89.0 2.50 n " " n " "

Ethylbenzene 36.0 250 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 110 2.50 n " " " .. ,.

Methyl tert-butyl ether 310 12.5 . " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 136 % 70-130 " " " “ §-02
MW-4 (MKC0062-05) Water Sampied: 03/01/01 12:00 Received: 03/02/01 18:13

Purgeable Hydrocarbons . 193 50.0 ug/l 1 1C05003  03/05/0) 03/05/01 DHS LUFT

Benzene 231 0.500 " “ " " " "

Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 1.34 0.500 " " " " " "

Xylenes {total) : 12.1 0.500 " " - " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ethey 3 1220 250 - 10 - " 03/05/01 " M-03
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.0 % 70-130 " " 03/05/01 "

MW-5 (MKC0062-06) Water Sampled: 03/01/01 11:30 Received: 03/02/01 18:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500 ugd o 1C05003 03/05/01  03/05/01  DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.500 - " - " " "

Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " . "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " S " M

Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " “ " "

Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 250 " n " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88.2% 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page Page 3 of 10




. 885 Jarvis Dii
Sequoia Morgan Tl Ch 92057

{408) 776-9600

W% Analytical Bt

Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron) Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Project Number: 9-4800 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/20/01 09:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (MKC0062-07) Water  Sampled: 03/01/01 11:10 Received: 03/02/01 18:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500  wgh 1 1C0S003  03/05/01 03/05/01 DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0500 " " " " - "

Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Ethy]bﬂnzene ND {)_500 " " " " " "

Kylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " " " “

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.52 2.50 " " " " " " _
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.1 % 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page Page 4 of 10




Sequoia
% ¥ Analytical

885 jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron) Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Project Number: 9-4800
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
03/20/01 09:04

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 {MKC0062-02) Water Sampled: 03/01/01 11:00 Received: 83/02/01 18:15
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 211 50.0 ug/l i 1C12021  03/12/0] 03/15/0 DHS LUFT D-15
Surrogate: n-Fentacosane 80.1 % 50-150 " " " "
MW-2 (MKC0062-03) Water Sampled: 03/01/01 11:40 Received: 03/02/01 18:15
Diesel Range Hydrocarbens 1320 50.0 ug/] 1 1C1202Y  03/12/01 03/19/01 DHS LUFT D-15
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 87.5% 50-150 " u " "
MW-3 (MKC0062-04) Water _Sampled: 03/01/01 11:25 Received: 03/02/01 18:15
Diesel Range Hyvdrocarbons 144 50.0 ug/l 1 1C12021  03/12/01 03/19/01 DHS LUFT D-15
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 76.9 % 30-150 " " " "
MW-4 (MKC0062-05) Water _Sampled: 83/01/01 12:00 Received: 03/02/01 18:15
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 661 500  ugl 1 1C12021  03/12/01 03/19/01 DHS LUFT D-15
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 90.2 % Jo-150 " " " "
MW-5 {MKC0062-06) Water _Sampled: 03/01/01 11:30 Received: 03/02/01 18:15

" Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 714 500 g 1 1CI2021 ©0312/01 031901  DHS LUFT D-15
Surrogate: n-FPentacosane 83.1% 30-150 " " " y
MW-6 (MKC0062-07) Water Sampled: 03/01/01 11:10 Received: 03/02/01 18:15 .
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 141 543  ugl 1 1Ci2021  03/12/01 03/20/01 DHS LUFT D-15
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 59.8 % 50-150 " o " »
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page Page 5 of 10




885 Jarvis Drive
Moargan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia

W% ¥ Analytical

Gettler Rvan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: 9-4800
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
03/20/01 09:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result 9%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1C05003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
‘Blank (1C05003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.5300 "
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
Xylenes (totat) ND 0.500 -
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.50 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 2.53 “ 10.0 95.3 70-130
LCS (1C05003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01
Benzene 818 0.500 ug/l 10.0 81.8 70-130
Toluene B.94 0.500 " 16.0 89.4 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.72 0.500 * 10.0 97.2 70-130
Xylenes (total) 28.6 0.500 30.0 95.3 70-130
Surrogate: a.0,a-Trifluorotoluene 2.60 " f0.0 26.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (1C05003-V151) B Source: MKC0062-06  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01
Benzene : 827 0.500 ug/l 10.0 ND- 82.7 60-140
Teoluene 8.61 500 " 10.0 ND £6.1 60-140
Ethylbenzene 5.84 0.500 " 10.0 ND 88.4 60-140
Xylenes (total) 288 0.500 . 30.0 ND 960  60-140
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.46 " o0 246 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1C05003-MSD1) Source: MKC0062-06  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01
Benzene 7.79 0.500 ug/l 10.0 ND 71.9 60-140 598 25
Toluene 8.04 0.500 " 10.0 ND 20.4 60-140 6.85 25
Ethylbenzene 8.24 0.500 " 10.0 ND 824 60-140 7.03 25
Xylenes (total} 26.7 0.500 " 0.0 HND 89.0 60-140 7.57 25
Surrogate: a,.a,a-Trifluoroteluene 8.87 " 10.0 88.7 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repori apply 10 the sampies anahyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.

Page Page 6 of 10




- 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOla Mérgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
¥ Analytical s secuoliae com
Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron} Project: Chevron
6747 Sierma Court, Suite ) Project Number: 9-4800 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/20/01 09:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1C05005 - EPA 50308 [P/T)]

Blank (1C05005-BLK1) __Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.500 "

Toluene ND 0.500 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500

Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 "

Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 2.50 "

Surrogate: a,n.a-Trifluorotoluene 2.97 " 10.0 98.7 70-130

LCS (1C05005-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 229 50.0 ug/] 250 91.6 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 18.6 " 10.0 186 70-130 5-02
Matrix Spike (1C¢5005-MS1) Source: MKC0059-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01 e
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 236 50.0 ug/l 250 ND 717 60-140

Surrogete: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 19.9 " ._-m! b.O 199 70-130 5-02
Matrix Spike Dup (1C05605-MSD1) Source: MKC0059-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 228 50.0 ug/! 250 ND 74.5 60-140 3.45 23

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 19.3 " 10.0 198 70-130 §-02
Batch 1C06001 - EPA 50308 [F/T]

Blank (1C06001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/06/01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.500 "

Toluene ND 0.500 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "

Xylenes (total} ND 0.500 "

Methyl lcrt-bu_ty] ether ND 2.50 “
Surrogadte: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 9.77 * 10.0 977 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page Page 7 of 10




Sequoia

-

B85 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www_sequoialabs.com

W Analytical

Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: 9-4800
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
03/20/01 09:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1C06001 - EPA 5030B {P/T)
LCS (1C06001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/06/01
Benzene 9.52 0.500 ug/l 10.0 952 70-130
Toluene 103 0.500 " 10.0 103 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.500 " 10.0 107 70-130
Xylenes (total) 30.1 0.500 " 30.0 100 70-130
Surrogwe: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene i02 _ " 10.0 102 70-130
Matrix Spike (1C06001-MS1) Source: MKC0094-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/06/01
Benzene 9.45 0.500 ug/l 10.0 ND 94.5 60-140
Toluene 2.96 0.500 " 10.0 ND 99.6 60-140
Ethylbenzene 104 0.500 - " 10.0 ND 104 60-140
Xylenes (total) 304 0.500 " 30.0 ND 101 60-140
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.82 " joo 98.2 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1C06001-MSD1) Source: MKC0094-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/06/01
Benzene 9.67 0.500 ug/l 10.0 ND 86.7 60-140 2.30 25
Toluene 10.1 0.500 " 10.0 ND 101 60-140 1.40 25
Ethyibenzene 10.6 0.500 " 10.0 ND 106 60-140  1.90 25
Xylenes (total) 30.7 0.500 " 30.0 ND 102 60-140  0.982 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.1 " 10.0 101 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyticel report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page Page 8 0f 10




Sequoia

W Analytical

BES Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-5308
www.sequoialabs.com

6747 Sierra Court, Suite
Dublin CA, 94568

Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dublin (Chevron)

Project: Chevron
Project Number: 9-4300
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
03/20/01 09:04

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPFD Limit Notes
Batch 1C12021 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1C1202)-BLK1) Prepared: 03/12/01 Analyzed: 03/15/01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l )
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 658.5 " 100 68.5 50-150
LCS (1C12021-BS1) Prepared: 03/12/01 Analyzed: 03/15/01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 773 50.0 ug/l 1000 713 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 73.2 7 100 732 50-150
Matrix Spike (1C12021-MS1}) Source: MKC0066-02  Prepared: 03/12/01 Analyzed: 03/15/01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 782 500 ug/l 1060 ND 8.2 30-150
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 64.8 " 160 64.8 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1C12021-MSD1) Spurce: MKC0066-02  Prepared: 03/12/01 Analyzed: 03/15/01 o
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 764 50.0 ug/l 1000 ND 76.4 50-150 233 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 688 " 100 638  50-150

Sequoia Anaiytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in eccordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

el
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Gettler Ryan / Geostrategies - Dubjin (Chevron} Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court, Suite Project Number: 9-4300 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/20/01 09.04

Notes and Definitions

D-15 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24

M-03 Sample was analyzed at a second dilution,

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

S5-02 The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds
present in the sampie.

DET Anaiyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

MR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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